

N.22S1

151/CL
25.03.25
Sl-16
Ct.33
(S.R.)

WPA 10381 of 2010

Gopal Basak

v.

The State of West Bengal & Ors.

Mr. Supratim Dhar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Debottam Das
Mr. Tirupati Mukherjee
... for the petitioner.

Mr. Lalit Mahata
... for the State respondents.

Affidavits of service filed by the learned advocate representing the petitioner be kept on record.

The learned advocate representing the petitioner submitted that in view of the notification dated 23rd May, 1988, the petitioner functioning as a Homoeopathic Doctor till date vide a communication dated 3rd March, 2005 addressed to the Additional District Magistrate, Burdwan Zilla Parishad, Burdwan sought for considering his recruitment as a part-time Homeopathic Doctor in the Charitable Homoeo Clinic at Nasaratpur Gram Panchayet, Burdwan.

The Block Development Officer, Purbasthali-I Development Block, Srirampur, Burdwan vide a communication dated 11th May, 2005 had forwarded the application of the petitioner to the Additional District Magistrate, Zilla Parishad, Burdwan. However, the petitioner did not receive any reply from the concerned authority stating the fate of his application.

The learned advocate representing the State respondents along with the respondent no.4 is to file a report in the form of an affidavit stating the status of the application filed by the petitioner on the next date of hearing.

Next date be fixed on 16th June, 2025.

(Ananya Bandyopadhyay, J.)